
January 11, 1979 HR70-14

INJURED EMPLOYEES, COMPENSATION COMPLETED
CONTINUED LIABILITY FOR MEDICAL EXPENSES 

Between November 18, 1961 and April 29, 1975 there were 352 compensable in-

juries (including	 t) for whom (except for all compensation pay-

ments have been completed but for whom, in accordance with the provisions of the

Longshoremen's Act, the company employer/self-insurer has a continuing exposure

for reasonable and necessary medical expenses directly related to the compensable

injury, if any. Of the 352 injuries some were extremely minor, were treated in

a company medical clinic, and resulted in no lost time from active employment.

Of the 352 total cases 37 also came within the scope of the War Hazards Compensa-

tion Act and any compensation and medical payments by the employer/self-insurer

are thus fully reimbursable by the Labor Department. Three others are reimbursable

to the company by virtue of indemnification provisions contained in the contract

between the company and the United States Air Force in the performance of which

such persons were injured. The company has no up-to-date or complete file on all

of such personnel; for instance, the files with respect to 12 of such persons

were reduced to microfilm a number of years ago; and no personnel files can be

located for three persons, one of which was over 15 years ago (in February 1964)

and two over 11 years ago (1 in February 1966 and 1 in November 1966) and the

records available on these three persons indicate no treatment or cost, or contact

with the company, since August 1964 in the first case, and April 1967 and August

1967 in the latter two cases. A tabulation showing name of injured party, date

of injury, date injury reported to OWCP, type and extent of injury, cost of treat-

ment up to __January 1979, nature of treatment, date of last treatment, and date

of termination of employment, has been prepared for such 352 persons to the extent

there is any such information and/or it is available. The study is contained in

the attached 56-page compilation.

APPROVED FOR
RELEASED DATE:
17-Nov-2009



Year	 No. Reimbursable
Number on
Microfilm

No "P" File
or Microfilm

INJURED EMPLOYEES -- Compensation Completed
Continued Liability for Medical Expenses

(As of January 11, 1979) 

Total Cases

1961 1 0 1 0

1962 2 0 2 0

1963 0 0 0 0

1964 7 1 1 1

1965 15 0 5 0

1966 33 2 2 2

1967 34 3 1 0

1968 45 7 0 0

1969 40 9* 0 0

1970 29 0 0 0

1971 47 4 0 0

1972 62 7* 0 0

1973 28 5* 0 0

1974 7 1 0 0

1975 2 1 0 0

352 40 12 3

* One reimbursable from USAF.

N.B: In 1976 - an actuarial expert advised the company after a review of the
available facts on the above 352 cases, that, a "Medical Reserve of
$29-25,000. should be adequate to serve these cases; however, this area
of exposure was one of the factors precluding any serious consideration
of takeover by any underwriter./csc



NAME	 DATE OF INJURY
DATE OF
TERMINATION

9/19/693/24/65

9/27/66 6/6/65

4/20/737/21/72

9/15/66, 1969, 5/15/74
8/70, 1/22/74

9/21/74 8/26/75

12/26/745/5/72

1/15/75 6/30/75

8/10/74 7/31/75

DATE
OF LAST
TREATMENT

9/5/78	 .

9/5/751/

7/14/75

5/23/78

3/12/76

5/13/74

6/5/75

2/6/75

MEDICAL CLAIMS/TREATMENT SINCE 1972 FOR INJURED EMPLOYEES -
COMPENSATION COMPLETED, FOR WHOM COMPANY HAS CONTINUING
(NON-REIMBURSABLE) LIABILITY FOR RELATED MEDICAL EXPENSES 

January 11, 1979

MEDICAL EXPENSES
1978 1977 1976 1975 1974 1973 TOTAL

$	 112.00 $1,010.001/ ---- $	 100.00 $	 158.50 ---- $ 1,380.50.

3,-015.00Y 15.00 $	 15.00 759.92 12.50 ---- 3,817.42-

172.50 459.18 $	 596.60 1,228.28

50.004/ ---- 436.25 1,092.50 98.13 ---- 1,676.88

---- ---- 32.00 2,075.47 ---- --- 2,107.47

---- — — --__ -- 469.09 1,645.35 2,114.44

— - ---- — 230.00 ___- ---- 280.00

---- — - - ---- 406.36 ---- ---- 406.36

$5,177.00 $1,025.00 $	 483.25 $4,836.75 $1,197.40 $2,241.95 $12,961.85

1/ Total medical expenses from date of injury: $6,429.05	 ,
8,756.22(
1,294.28

2/ Purchase of two artificial arms.

3/ All future medical liability with regard to Mr.	 was settled, with OWCP approval, in November 1978.

4/ The 1978 payment was for an office visit - medical check-up.


